Offer Shares offered under the Open Offer.

The Underwriting Agreement became unconditional at 4 : 00 p.m. on Wednesday, 8 June 2011.

As the Offer Shares have not been fully subscribed for, the unsubscribed 65,286,202 Offer

Shares, representing approximately 18.51% of the total number of 352,655,104 Offer Shares

offered under the Open Offer, were underwritten and have been taken up by the Underwriter

in accordance with the terms of the Underwriting Agreement.

CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

Immediately upon completion of the Open Offer, the Underwriter and the parties acting in

concert with it were interested in a total of 268,552,984 Consolidated Shares, representing

approximately 60.92% of the issued share capital of the Company as enlarged by the issue of

the Offer Shares. Based on the shareholding structure of the Company as at the date of this

announcement, the shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and after

completion of the Open Offer is set out below:

Shareholder

Immediately before

completion of

the Open Offer

Immediately after

completion of

the Open Offer

Number of

Consolidated

Shares %

Number of

Consolidated

Shares %

The Underwriter and parties acting

in concert with it (Note 1) 40,653,356 46.11 268,552,984 60.92

Other public Shareholders 47,510,420 53.89 172,265,896 39.08

Total 88,163,776 100.00 440,818,880 100.00

Note:

1. The entire issued share capital of the Underwriter is wholly and beneficially owned by Ms. Lo Yuk Yee, an

executive Director and the chairman of the Company.

– 2 –

DESPATCH OF SHARE CERTIFICATES AND COMMENCEMENT OF DEALINGS IN

THE OFFER SHARES

Share certificates for the Offer Shares to the Qualifying Shareholders who have validly applied

for the Offer Shares are expected to be despatched by the Company on or before Tuesday, 14

June 2011 at their own risk. Dealings in the Offer Shares are expected to commence on

Thursday, 16 June 2011.

ADJUSTMENT TO THE SUBSCRIPTION PRICE AND THE NUMBER OF